

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO : SCT NO. 2023-1614
Appellant :
vs. : On Appeal from the Hamilton County Court
: of Appeals, First Appellate District, Case
ISAIAH MORRIS : Number: C-230108
Appellee :

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CUYAHOGA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER & OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ISAIAH MORRIS**

MELISSA A. POWERS (0055409P)
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney
RONALD W. SPRINGMAN, JR
(0041413P)
Chief Assisting Prosecuting attorney
Counsel of Record
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3052
Ron.Springman@hcpros.org

*COUNSEL FOR PLAINTFF-APPELLANT,
STATE OF OHIO*

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender
KRISTA M. GIESKE (00801141)
Assistant Public Defender
230 East Ninth Street, Second Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3713
KGieske@hamiltoncountypd.org

*COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE ISAIAH
MORRIS*

CULLEN SWEENEY
Cuyahoga County Public Defender
BY: THOMAS T. LAMPMAN (0096578)
JOHN T. MARTIN (0020606)
310 W. Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-3634
tlampman@cuyahogacounty.us
jmartin@cuyahogacounty.us

RUSSEL S. BENSING (0010602)
Ohio Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1360 East Ninth Street
600 IMG Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 241-6650

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER & OHIO ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS*

*ADDITIONAL PARTIES LISTED IN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **II**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

INTEREST OF AMICI..... **2**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS **3**

ARGUMENT..... **3**

I. Correctly Resolving Proposition Of Law III Has The Potential To Moot The Other Issues Before This Court **3**

II. The State’s Argument Is Legally And Factually Wrong..... **4**

A. The State’s formulation of Proposition Of Law III misstates settled law to substitute a “reasonable police officer” standard for the “reasonable person standard” **5**

B. A reasonable person would understand that Mr. Morris’ statement invoked his right to counsel..... **5**

CONCLUSION **8**

SERVICE..... **9**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167, 129 S.Ct. 2343, 174 L.Ed. 2d 119 (2009)-----	6
<i>In re Miller</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 99, 585 N.E.2d 396 (1992) -----	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)-----	5
<i>Joyce v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 93, 551 N.E.2d 172 (1990) -----	4
<i>Kirby v. State</i> , 304 Ga. 472, 819 S.E.2d 468 (2018) -----	6
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731, 42 N.E.3d 718-----	4
<i>State v. Burroughs</i> , 169 Ohio St.3d 79, 2022-Ohio-2146, 202 N.E.3d 611-----	5
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 300, 2006-Ohio-1 -----	6
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 2023-Ohio-4105, 229 N.E.3d 152 (1st Dist.)-----	3
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 8th Dist. No. 95732, 2011-Ohio-409 -----	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Because</i> , CHAMBERS 21ST CENTURY DICTIONARY (1996 ed.) -----	6
<i>Because</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1933 ed.)-----	6
